Wisconsin law.
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a "not-graded" basis; provided that after a dealer's license is 
granted, such dealer shall not be permitted to use the "not-graded" 
brand, until he has surrendered his license, and all equipment 
for branding cheese, and until such "not-graded" equipment has 
been issued to him ; and provided further that this subsection 
shall not prevent any dealer from receiving cheese from any fac-
tory unit which may choose to market its cheese exclusively un-
der the brand "not-graded". 

(3) The department of agriculture and markets shall deter-
mine and shall issue rules and regulations specifying the manner 
in which all Swiss cheese markings shall be made and applied. 

99.40 BLOCK SWISS CHEESE. ( 1 ) The department of agricul-
ture and markets, after giving interested parties a reasonable op-
portunity to be heard, shall fix such standards for and shall make 
such rules regulating the purchase and sale of block Swiss cheese 
as shall be practical in keeping with standards and rules regulat-
ing drum Swiss cheese. 

(2) Any person, firm or corporation having in their possession, 
without the approval of the department, equipment that is capable 
of branding cheese with brands similar to those established by this 
section, shall be subject to the penalties prescribed in section 99.41. 

99.41 PENALTIES. Any person violating any of the provisions 
of sections 99.34 to 99.40 or any order of the department relating 
to Swiss cheese, or buying or selling any Swiss cheese which has 
not been held by the producer in accordance with section 99.35 or 
which has not been marked in accordance with law or order of 
the department, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and 
upon conviction shall be fined not less than twenty-five dollars 
nor more than five hundred dollars. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 14, 1933. 

No. 419, S.] 	 [Published July 15, 1933. 

CHAPTER 406. 

AN ACT to amend section 14.72 of the statutes and section 1 of 
chapter 342, laws of 1933, relating to the emergency board 
and making an appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
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SECTION 1. Section 14.72 of the statutes is amended to read: 
14.72 There is constituted an emergency board to be composed of 
the governor, who shall be the chairman of the board, the chair-
man of the senate finance committee and the chairman of the 
assembly finance committee. The legislative members shall be 
paid a per diem of ten dollars for each day actually devoted to 
the discharge of the duties of the board or of any special duties 
performed at the request of the governor, except while the legis-
lature is in session, * * * and shall be reimbursed their actual 
and necessary expenses, from the appropriation made in section 
20.74. Regular meetings shall be held quarterly, except during 
quarters in which no requests for allotments are filed with the 
governor, and special meetings shall be held upon call of the 
governor. The board may employ such assistants as it may deem 
necessary and fix their compensation, on the same basis as em-
ployes of the executive department. 

SECTION 2. Section 1 of chapter 342, laws of 1933, is 
amended to read : (Chapter 342, laws of 1933) Section 1. There 
is appropriated from the general fund to the emergency board 
* * * not to exceed forty thousand dollars * * * for the 
performance of the duties of committees which may be constituted 
by the governor or by the emergency board for cooperation with 
federal authorities under acts passed in the present session of 
congress for agricultural relief, unemployment relief, emergency 
public works construction, reforestation and flood control, and 
other measures to end the depression, and also of the committees 
appointed by the governor to investigate the problem of increasing 
dairy prices and to survey the educational system of the state. 
The appropriation herein made shall be available for the payment 
of the actual and necessary expenses of the members of such 
committees, the salaries and expenses of persons employed by 
them, and all other necessary expenses of such committees. No 
persons shall be employed by such committees except upon ap-
proval of the emergency board which shall also fix their compen-
sations and generally supervise the performance of their duties. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 14, 1933. 


